
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2017

Page 1

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team 
Leader
Telephone number 01235 422525
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 19 July 2017
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 27 July 2017 
at 7.00 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Alice Badcock (Vice-chairman) Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock
Edward Blagrove

Chris Palmer 
Judy Roberts

Vicky Jenkins

Substitutes

Yvonne Constance Ben Mabbett 
StJohn Dickson Chris McCarthy
Dudley Hoddinott
Simon Howell

Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Monica Lovatt Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2017

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.
  
1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 6) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held on 
30 March 2017 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Corporate delivery plan 
(Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services (attached).

7. Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022 
(Pages 15 - 38) 
 
To consider the report of the head of development and housing (attached).



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 27 July 2017

Page 3

8. Joint housing strategy 
(Pages 39 - 57) 
 
To consider the report of the head of development and housing (attached).

9. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 58 - 61) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 March 2017 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 30 March 2017 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Ed Blagrove, Vicky Jenkins, Mohinder Kainth, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Chris Palmer 
and Judy Roberts

Officers: Adrian Duffield, Clare Roberts and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillor Roger Cox

Sc.52 Apologies for absence 

None.

Sc.53 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 26 January, 7 and 27 February 2017 were agreed as 
accurate records and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.54 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.55 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.56 Public participation 

The following statement had been submitted by Dr Les Clyne:

“In view of the 10 years delay in progressing the Grove Airfield Development, the 
continuing delay in the finalising and signing of the Section 106 agreement since the July 
2015 draft, and the lack of any public build profile, I suggest that this development be 
considered unreliable and that alternative development areas be sought in the Vale for 
2500 housing units. In consequence the saved policy for Grove should be deleted from the 
Local Plan 2031 and the preferred developers be informed accordingly.”

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 March 2017 Sc.2

The head of planning services reported that Dr Clyne’s statement would be treated as a 
submission on the Local Plan consultation (see also Minute 57 below) and he would 
receive a formal response within a month.

Sc.57 Local Plan 2031 Part 2: detailed policies and additional sites - 
preferred options consultation draft 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report which summarised the main 
objectives of the Local Plan 2031 Part 2: Detailed Policies and Additional Sites. Public 
consultation on the Local Plan 2031 Part 2 was underway and the committee was 
requested to provide comments.

Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning, introduced this item and reported 
that, to date, the consultation responses had been generally positive. Also present to 
answer questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning and Clare Roberts, senior 
planning policy officer. 

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Under Policy CP24 of the Local Plan 2031 Part 1, 35% of proposed housing should 
be affordable.  Of this 35%, the tenure split was 75% affordable rented and 25% 
shared ownership. 

 Sovereign Housing Association was the council’s principal registered social 
landlord.  The council maintained close links with Sovereign to ensure that the 
housing provision was of a high standard.

 The County Council set the requirement for the provision of assisted housing.
 The definition of a “Garden Village” was set out in paragraph 2.44 of the 

consultation draft. 
 The costs of producing the Local Plan Part 2 were being tracked.
 All the sites proposed for housing were on public transport routes with existing 

infrastructure. The costs of additional infrastructure had been assessed.
 No evidence demonstrating a need for student accommodation had been 

submitted.
 Abingdon cemetery’s requirement for additional land was not currently included in 

the consultation draft.  Members were requested to submit evidence of this 
requirement as part of the consultation.

 A town centre retail study was out for consultation.
 Further work was being carried out on determining the area of land safeguarded to 

support the opening of Grove Railway Station.
 With regard to the cumulative effect of planning applications on air quality and noise 

pollution, the effect of new proposals were assessed and, should they have a 
significantly detrimental effect, they would not be approved unless mitigation 
measures had been provided. 

 A list of saved policies would be published.
 There was no time limit for progressing the Grove Airfield development as the 

Section 106 Agreement had still to be signed.  However it was not uncommon for 
developments of this scale, requiring agreement between developers and a number 
of landowners, to take many years to be finalised. 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 March 2017 Sc.3

Members suggested the following amendments to the consultation draft.

 The words “and Botley” be deleted from paragraph 2.57.
 Clarification of paragraph 3.95 regarding restricted uses at retail parks.

RESOLVED: To request the Cabinet member for planning policy to take the committee’s 
comments into account as part of the consultation on the Local Plan 2031 Part 2.

Sc.58 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted that the next meeting would now be held on 6 June rather than 25 
May, as originally scheduled.  

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Debbie Adams
Telephone: 01235 422142
Textphone: 18001 01235 422142
E-mail: debbie.adams@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Matthew Barber
Tel: 01235 422422
E-mail:  matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 27 July 2017

Corporate Delivery Plan

Recommendation

That the Scrutiny Committee reviews the Corporate Delivery Plan and provides 
feedback to Cabinet.

Purpose of Report

1. To request the Scrutiny Committee to review the attached Corporate Delivery Plan 
and provide feedback to Cabinet (meeting on 4 August 2017).

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities for 
the period 2016 – 2020.  The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out in greater detail 
what actions the council will take to deliver these. We are committed to providing 
reports on performance against the Corporate Plan to Cabinet and Scrutiny on a 
six-monthly basis.  To enable us to do that Scrutiny Committee is requested to 
review the attached plan and provide feedback to Cabinet.

Background

3. The Council agreed its new Corporate Plan in 2016.

4. Since then officers, with relevant Cabinet members have been working on detailed 
planning and implementation of the Plan. The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out key 
actions under each corporate priority which provide a link between the high-level 
Plan, team and individual work plans.

5. The Corporate Delivery Plan is attached as Appendix 1.  It includes timescales for 
delivery and head of service or SMB member responsible for each of the actions.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:debbie.adams@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


6. Once agreed it will form the basis of six-monthly progress reports to Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet.  The Plan will be a rolling one and the actions within it will 
be reviewed annually, with any actions not completed in year being rolled forward. 

7. The first progress report is scheduled for November 2017.

Financial Implications

8. There are no financial implications arising from monitoring and reporting on the 
corporate delivery plan.  Delivery plan actions occurring in the 2017/18 financial 
year are budgeted for.  Delivery plan actions scheduled for future years will be 
dependent on budget being approved as part of the annual budget setting 
process.  

Legal Implications

9. None

Risks

10.  Should Cabinet decide not to approve the Corporate Delivery Plan there is a risk 
that it will not be in place for the progress reporting to both Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee due in November 2017.  As we are already a significant way through 
the lifetime of the Plan this could lead to reputation damage or missed 
opportunities to manage performance against our priorities effectively.

Other Implications

11.   None

Conclusion

12.To fulfil obligations to report progress on the Corporate Plan twice a year, it is 
necessary to have an approved mechanism to facilitate this.  The attached 
Corporate Delivery Plan provides the link between the high level Plan and team 
workplans.

13.The actions detailed in the Plan have been agreed with individual heads of service 
and represent actions they intend to take to achieve the Council’s objectives as set 
out in the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2020.

Background Papers

 None

Page 8



Vale Corporate delivery plan 2016/2020  

Strategic
objective

South
and/or
Vale

control Actions Person
responsible

Service Team Planned
start
quarter

Planned
end
quarter

Comments/explanation Task RAG
st
[...]
ousing Strategy increases both councils’ risk of external 
challenge to housing requirements, particularly as the evidence base 
commissioned to support the development of the Strategy is key to supporting the 
development of housing planning policies.

Other Implications

19.  None

Conclusion

20.Both South and Vale have been without an up to date Housing Strategy for a 
number of years, the omission of which reduces the councils’ ability to defend their 
existing housing policies and to create new policies which will enhance future 
provision.

21.The work that has been undertaken to support the development of a new Joint 
Housing Strategy has provided a clear set of recommendations with a focus on the 
need for the councils to take on the role of ‘Housing Delivery Enabler’ to ensure 
that challenging housing targets can be met.

22.  More importantly, the direction recommended in the Action Plan will enable the 
councils to be more in control over the future of housing developments in both 
districts. 

Page 41



Background Papers

Reports produced by Wessex Economics Limited:
 “Housing Study: to support the development of a Joint Housing Strategy for South 

Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse”
 “Background Paper 1 – Accelerating Housing Delivery”
 “Background Paper 2 – The Private Rented Sector in S & V”
 “Background Paper 3 – Employment and Housing Growth”
 “Background Paper 4 – A Profile of the South & Vale Housing Market, Needs and 

Opportunities”
 Background Paper 5 – Standards in New Homes”

Page 42



1

JOINT HOUSING STRATEGY FOR
SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE AND VALE OF WHITE HORSE 

DISTRICT COUNCILS

FOREWORD

The Local Plans for South Oxfordshire and The Vale of White Horse district 
councils identify the need to build a significant number of new homes over the 
next 14 – 16 years. This represents a considerable challenge, which can only be 
met if the Councils work with landowners, developers, local communities and 
infrastructure providers to help them complete the planned number of new 
houses included in the Local Plans. 

The Joint Housing Strategy does not seek to vary the number of planned new 
houses.  Its clear purpose is to set out how the councils will meet this challenge 
by proactively managing the pipeline of new housing supply, helping developers 
to bring sites forward and working with existing and new partners to develop 
innovative housing solutions.

It is important that developers are given clear guidance on the councils’ priorities 
for delivering new homes of the right type, in the right place and at the right time, 
and which meet required housing standards.

The councils also recognise the need to actively seek out opportunities to buy 
land and explore partnerships that will enable the Council to expand the range 
of housing options available in both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
and/or secure the level of development planned for within the Councils Local 
Plans.

Achieving a rate of delivery needed to meet Local Plan requirements is the key 
driver behind the Strategy’s ten-year action plan, which is designed to initiate, 
develop and progress a range of initiatives that will encourage new house 
building that more closely reflects the aspirations and needs of people currently 
living, or wishing to live, in our districts.

INTRODUCTION

1. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils are facing a 
significant challenge relating to the delivery of new homes. 

2. South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(hereafter referred to as South and Vale) are planning to enable 
development of new homes, in line with the Objectively Assessed Housing 
Need (OAHN) for both districts originally set out in the Oxfordshire 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA)1 

3. Reflecting the most recently published Local Plan documentation, South is 
planning to deliver 23,500 homes over the period 2011 – 2033.  

1 Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market
[...]
easing the level of public sector expenditure as a percentage of 

total investment in new housing delivery.  
 Working in close collaboration with the Homes and Communities 

Agency (HCA), land owners and developers to secure sites, master 
plan developments and obtain government funding to deliver;
o The right balance of types and tenure of new homes to meet 

housing need, support economic growth and address Didcot’s 
Garden Town priorities.

o A range of low cost home ownership options that provide first-time 
entry points to home ownership

o A good supply of affordable rented homes for those unable to buy
o Suitable housing that enables older people and people with other 

specialist housing needs to live independently.
o self-build and custom build initiative and ensuring land is made 

available for this purpose
o Opportunities arising from Neighbourhood Plans

 Working with partners to overcome infrastructure bottlenecks that 
impact adversely on business competitiveness and new residential site 

Page 46



5

delivery 

 Working with Neighbourhood Plan groups where housing development 
opportunities have been identified.

 Bringing forward development where there are gaps in provision, by 
using council resources and available government funding to establish 
effective, alternative delivery mechanisms.

17. Because the strategy is focussed on delivering the councils’ significant 
new-build housing targets, this Joint Housing Strategy does not address 
other aspects of housing provision that are sometimes included in other 
Local Authority Housing Strategies, such as raising quality of existing 
private sector housing stock, providing disabled facilities grants to improve 
accessibility of existing housing etc. which are addressed by South and 
Vale’s Environmental Health Service.

18. This focus on new housing provision means that the Housing Strategy will 
therefore broadly support the development of policies that encourage more 
new-build housing and be
[...]
mmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc

P
age 61

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Corporate delivery plan
	Valecorporatedeliveryplan

	7 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022
	Temporary Accomodation Appendix

	8 Joint housing strategy
	draft joint housing stategy

	9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 27 July 2017 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Ed Blagrove, Mohinder Kainth, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Dudley Hoddinott (In place of Judy Roberts) and Katie Finch (In place of Vicky Jenkins) 
 

Officers: Mark Stone, Phil Ealey, Helen Novelle, Sally Truman and Susan Harbour 
 
Also present: Councillor Elaine Ware 
 
 

 

Sc.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Vicky Jenkins, her substitute was Councillor Katie 
Finch; and from Councillor Judy Roberts, her substitute was Councillor Dudley Hoddinott. 
 

Sc.2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 were approved by the committee as an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman introduced herself to new members of the committee. 
 
She stated that a principle objective of the Scrutiny Committee was to increase the 
engagement of members, Cabinet members and officers. Her aim was to move scrutiny 
“upstream” so that it is contributing to policy making at the pre-decision stage. 
 
She stated that Scrutiny Committee does the following things: 

 Holds Cabinet members and senior officers accountable for the decisions which they 
make and the services which they deliver; 

 Helps to improve decision making; 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.2 

 Informs members of the public of what the council does and how it does it; 

 Provides the opportunity to learn from our performance, to do more of what works, and 
to stop or change what does not work. 

 Scrutiny likes to receive good news too, and well-prepared policy and performance 
reports that show successes, as well as problem areas. 

 Scrutiny is an opportunity for members to learn how officers think and work and also 
for officers to learn about how members look at things. It is a chance for everyone to 
learn about different perspectives. That all leads to a richer and more fertile ground for 
doing good work. 

 
Adding value: members were requested to collate all grammar, punctuation, typos, 
formatting issues etc and send to Democratic Services who will forward it to the relevant 
officers. The meeting and preparation time should be used to find options for improving the 
policy or strategy which is being scrutinised. Members were encouraged to look for 
recommendations on the substance of what they saw and to find ways to make it simpler, 
fairer, cheaper, more transparent, better business practice, or to add another perspective.  
 
Members of the committee commented that the current set of reports were well structured 
and straight forward to read. They commended the officers and felt that this represented 
an improvement in the format and content of reports. 
 

Sc.5 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.6 Corporate Delivery Plan  
 
The Corporate Delivery Plan had come to Scrutiny in advance of going to Cabinet and 
would return to Scrutiny on a six-monthly basis, with updates and showing progress 
against targets (“RAG” statuses). It would next come to Scrutiny in November and would 
include details of what had stood in the way of progress. The current report was a baseline 
report. 
 
The committee discussed this item and related topics. 
 
The Corporate Delivery Plan used a mix and match approach to project management 
methodology to fit the needs of each project. 
 
Members were advised that any questions of clarification should be sent to the Policy and 
Partnerships Manager who would get a response from the relevant officer and circulate it 
to committee members. Any strategic issues should be brought back to the Scrutiny 
Committee review of the Plan in November. 
 
In response to questions from councillors, the Acting Chief Executive clarified the current 
position on the Unitary Council bid. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse councils 
had submitted a unitary application to the Secretary of State which had been well received. 
Following the general election, the proposal continued to be the policy of these councils 
but there was no government workplan or sufficient majority to enable this to be decided at 
present. The councils were working on the assumption that this will not be subject to a 
decision within the next two years. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.3 

Councillors discussed the Plan and raised a number of issues which resulted in the 
following action points. 
 
In order to provide more consistency across all activities on the Corporate Delivery Plan: 

 Provide each activity with a unique identifier code; 

 Check dates and relevant quarters for activity; 

 Report on Q1 – Q16 to reflect the lifetime of the plan, or include the year in which action 
will happen 

 Clarify which projects are across years and which are ongoing (and to make clear that 
Neighbourhood Plan support is ongoing); 

 Include the specific benefits to be achieved by a project/action; 

 Include percentage of project completed and whether it is on track or not 

 Increase in housebuilding compared to last year – needs to be a new target each year, 
not an ongoing action; 

 Add headings to identify strategic objective in the Corporate Plan; 

 Clarify whether activity is South or Vale or both; 

 Present any reasons for timetable slippage on activities; 

 All actions should be SMART; 

 Provide review dates for activities. 
 

Sc.7 Temporary Accommodation Provision 2017-2022  
 
The Cabinet portfolio holder, Councillor Elaine Ware, introduced the report. 
 
The Council had a statutory duty to provide temporary accommodation to certain homeless 
households. It fulfilled this duty by using either hotels or its own housing stock. 
 
The Temporary Accommodation Provision report addressed how Vale Council could 
effectively meet demand for temporary accommodation over the next five years. The 
report recommended that the council’s two hostels be converted into self-contained units. 
This would enable the council to meet future demand in suitable temporary 
accommodation. A capital budget had been identified to fund the conversion of the hostels. 
 
Phil Ealey, the Housing Needs Manager also spoke to the report. A more proactive 
approach was required to manage future demand for temporary accommodation and to 
make it more responsive to customer need, based on forecast projected future demand. 
 
Option E, to reconfigure both the Wantage and Faringdon hostels into self-contained units, 
would be the most cost effective. The current accommodation could be used more 
effectively. South Oxfordshire District Council, which currently made use of Vale council’s 
temporary accommodation, would invest in its own stock and free up places for Vale 
residents. Many of the residents in the hostel accommodation were vulnerable residents, 
and shared facilities could cause problems when there are no wardens on site. Option E 
provided the best option for the residents. There was sufficient money in the capital 
provision for new properties which could be diverted to the refurbishment of the hostels. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee debated this item. Concern was raised as to whether there was a 
contingency included for the project going over budget. The officer confirmed that there 
was a ten percent contingency built into this budget. The committee required more details 
on the transitional plan during the refurbishment, including the cost implications. This could 
not be fully completed until the project was agreed by Cabinet, however, the plan was in 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.4 

place to work with Registered Social Landlords to use “decant” properties as part of the 
transitional plan.  
 
The committee considered that the decision on the best option should be made based on 
the focus on duty of care to vulnerable residents and not just on the financial issues. 
 
In response to councillor questions it was confirmed that: 

 The average stay in temporary accommodation was three to six months; 

 The majority of homeless applicants came from the Abingdon area. 
 
Concern was raised about moving vulnerable people away from their communities for a 
period of three to six months. However, the housing needs team concentrated on 
preventing homelessness and were successful in locating over 90 per cent of potentially 
homeless households in their local areas. Temporary accommodation was the last resort 
for homeless families. Homelessness prevention rates were very high in Vale and South 
Council areas, compared to other areas of the country.  
 
The Committee requested the homelessness prevention figures from the officer who 
reported as follows: 
 

SUCCESSFUL HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION CASES 

Year Number as of 31.03. 

2014/15 355 

2015/16 460 

2016/17 559 

 
An increase of 57 per cent over three years. 

 
 
HOUSEHOLDS IN TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

Year Number as of 31.03. 

2014/15 18 

2015/16   8 

2016/17   9 

 
A reduction of 50 per cent over three years. Nationally, there has been a 50 per cent rise 
in temporary accommodation numbers since 2010. 

 
 
GROSS VALE TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION EXPENDITURE: 

Year £ 

2014/15   71,883 

2015/16   55,201 

2016/17   20,773 

 
A reduction of 71 per cent over three years. Nationally, expenditure on temporary 
accommodation had risen by 30 per cent since 2013.   
 
 
RESOLVED to: 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.5 

a) request that the transitional plan come back to Scrutiny if Cabinet approve the report 
and recommendations. 

b) request that the officer add actions to the Corporate delivery plan for Vale. 
 

Sc.8 Joint Housing Strategy  
 
Councillor Elaine Ware, the Cabinet portfolio holder, introduced the item. She offered her 
apologies if the Committee were expecting a strategy that covered all aspects of housing. 
This strategy aimed to deal with the challenge of delivering new build properties. Following 
the concerns raised by the Scrutiny Committee Chair, Councillor Ware proposed that the 
title of the report be amended to read “Housing Delivery Strategy” and that paragraph 17 
be deleted. 
 
Other areas of housing related work were covered by separate strategies, policies and 
procedures. There was a separate Homelessness Strategy and document for temporary 
accommodation provision, which fell under the remit of the development and housing 
services; and matters relating to Disabled Facilities Grants, energy efficiency and the 
private housing sector were covered by the environmental health team. The planning 
department also had responsibilities for the delivery of housing. 
 
A Housing Delivery Strategy was a key document for councils – underpinning corporate 
goals and providing clarity on the councils’ priorities for housing delivery, which was 
particularly important given the task of delivering challenging numbers of new homes. This 
was a high-level document setting out the direction of travel over the next ten years that 
would enable the councils to take a proactive approach in driving the delivery of housing. 
 
This approach was not just about accelerating the delivery of a certain number of homes, 
but was centred on developing the role of “Housing Delivery Enabler” which would put 
greater emphasis on delivering the right types of homes, in the right area and to required 
standards, seeking out new opportunities and partnerships and finding solutions to 
problems impacting on development progress.   
 
Of particular importance, was the need to develop much of the future housing in 
partnership with local people, - chiefly in coordination with Neighbourhood Plans, but also 
through capturing the capacity for innovation, opportunity and passion that existed in other 
parts of our district community – including local major employers, community land trusts 
etc. 
 
The Strategy would support other important planning and housing documents such as the 
Homelessness Strategy, temporary accommodation provision, the Local Plan and the 
future development of the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
As this was a high-level document, it did not include specific detail, but provided an action 
plan of intention and initiatives to be built up over a ten year period, leaving the councils far 
better able to influence and direct the type of housing development that supported 
opportunities for current and future residents, employment, leisure and education.    
 

The committee raised its concern that this joint strategy had come separately to South and 
Vale Scrutiny Committees and wanted to ensure that in future these joint strategies would 
come to the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 27 July 2017  Sc.6 

The purpose of the strategy is to get deliverability and it is important whatever the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment numbers are. The action plan is about delivery 
rather than absolute numbers. 
 
The committee noted that paragraph 17 of the Interim Head of Housing’s report would be 
removed from the Strategy, but that the work it mentioned, would need to be done 
elsewhere: 
 
“Because the strategy is focussed on delivering the councils’ significant new-build housing 
targets, this Joint Housing Strategy does not address other aspects of housing provision 
that are sometimes included in other Local Authority Housing Strategies, such as raising 
quality of existing private sector housing stock, providing disabled facilities grants to 
improve accessibility of existing housing etc. which are addressed by South and Vale’s 
Environmental Health Service” 
 
This strategy is about delivering the housing numbers but also about delivering the type of 
housing which is actually needed in the local area. 
 
A detailed action plan would be implemented following the adoption of the Strategy which 
would add further details.  
 
 
RESOLVED to: 
a) commend the strategy to Cabinet, together with the comments of the members of the 

committee as part of the consultation process; 
b) send the comments of Vale Scrutiny Committee to South Cabinet as part of the 

consultation process as it is a joint strategy; 
c) recommend that the Strategy is updated and comes back to Scrutiny Committee for 

review in the light of any major infrastructure projects such as the Oxford to Cambridge 
Expressway and the possible reservoir; 

d) request that the Action Plan should come back to Scrutiny Committee on an annual 
basis, to keep the committee abreast of progress; 

e) request that joint strategies come to the Joint Scrutiny Committee in future; 
f) add the Joint Housing Delivery Strategy to the Corporate Plan. 

 
 

Sc.9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale Scrutiny 
Committee meetings  

 
The committee noted these and expressed the need for further work needed to be carried 
out to ensure a workable and useful workplan. 
 
Action points: 

 The committee would like to see the energy plan at Scrutiny in November; 

 Councillors are encouraged to raise issues in advance of the Scrutiny committee to 
ensure that the correct heads of service can be present. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.10 pm 
 
 


